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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Biggest Safety Concern (Q2)
“Speeding/Aggressive Driving” was the biggest safety concern for 75.0% of surveyed drivers of the
panel, followed by “Distracted Driving because of TEXTING” and “Drunk Driving,” mentioned by 71.5%
and 67.4% drivers, respectively (Table Q2_2).

Behavioral Changes due to COVID-19 (COVID)
“Aggressive Driving / Road Rage” was the most frequently given response as the biggest behavioral
change noticed since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic. Compared to 2021, “Aggressive Driving /
Road Rage” had a significant increase in responses from 26.5% to 34.7% (Table COVID_1).

Most Serious Distraction (Q3)
Consistent with prior data collection waves, “Texting or Checking Phone While Driving” was reported as
the most serious distraction overall by 71.9% of all respondents (Table Q3_1), though Central California
drivers stated this with a significantly lower percentage than the other regions (Table Q3_2).

Using Cell Phone in Non-Hands-Free Manner While Driving (Q4)
In 2022 there was a significant decrease of 3.9% of drivers who say they “Regularly” or “Sometimes”
used a cell phone in a non-hands-free manner while driving in the past 30 days, compared to the 2021
(Table Q4).

Driving Mistake Due to Cell Phone Use (Q5)
The majority (59.4%) of respondents reported having never made a driving mistake while using a cell
phone, with no significant change compared to 2021 (Table Q5).

Near Crash Due to Talking/Texting (Q6)
A little more than half (50.2%) of drivers in 2022 indicate that they have been hit or nearly hit by a driver
who was talking or texting on a cell phone, which is similar to the 2021 data (Table Q6).

Recall of Traffic Safety Outreach Campaigns (Q8a-Q8e)
The outreach campaign with the highest recall rate was “Don’t Let Drunk, or ‘High’ Drive,” a new item
introduced in the 2022 survey, with 44.5% of surveyed drivers having seen or heard the slogan (Tables
Q8a-Q8c). There was a significant 6.9% drop in recall of the “Go Safely California” campaign compared
to 2021, and an insignificant 1.6% decrease in recall of “Slow the Fast Down.”.

Campaign
Recall

Rate 2022
Recall

Rate 2021
Recall

Rate 2020
Recall

Rate 2019

“Go Safely California” 28.5% 35.4% 30.2% 16.4%

“Slow the Fast Down” 17.5% 19.1% -- --

“Don’t Let Drunk, or ‘High’ Drive” 44.5% -- -- --

Alcohol-Impaired Driving (Q9)
The number of surveyed drivers who reported driving after having too much to drink in the past six
months was a significant 2.0% fewer compared to the previous year (Table Q9_1).
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Use of Ride Services (Q10)
A total of 43.3% of respondents reported that they “Always” or “Sometimes” use alternate
transportation when drinking, a significant increase of 7.7% from 2021 (Table Q10).

Recall of Sobriety Checkpoints (Q11)
More than half (52.1%) of respondents have seen or heard about police sobriety or DUI checkpoints in
the past 6 months, similar to the 2021 wave (Table Q11_1). However, there was a significant regional
difference in the recall of sobriety checkpoints, with drivers in Central California reporting a significantly
higher recall (61.6%) compared to Northern and Southern California (Table Q11_2).

Likelihood of Arrest for Impaired Driving (Q13)
Overall, 78.1% of California drivers believed it to be “Very Likely” or “Somewhat Likely” to be arrested
for driving impaired. Central California drivers especially had a significantly lower rate of thinking it is
“Somewhat Unlikely” to be arrested for driving impaired (Table Q13).

Marijuana Impairing Driving Functions (Q14)
In 2022, 76.3% of respondents believed marijuana can impair driving functions, similar to 2021 data
(Table Q14), with no significant differences between California regions.

Safety of Driving 10 MPH Over Speed Limit on Freeways (Q16)
Between 2021 and 2022 there is no significant change in the number of respondents who believe it is
safe to drive 10 miles over the speed limit on freeways. However, a significantly higher number of
drivers in Central California (33.5%) believe that it is not safe to drive 10 miles per hour over the speed
limit on freeways (Table Q16).

Safety of Driving Over Speed Limit on Residential Streets (Q17)
The majority (73.9%) of respondents believe it is unsafe to drive over the speed limit on residential
streets, with a significant increase of 22.2% compared to 2021 data (Table Q17). Additionally, there was
also a significant difference between California regions, with significantly more Central California drivers
believing it to be unsafe to drive over the speed limit on residential streets (Table Q17).

Chances of Being Ticketed for Speeding (Q18)
Compared to 2021, there was a significant 5.0% increase of drivers stating it to be “Very Unlikely” to get
a ticket for driving over the speed limit on residential streets. Additionally, Central California drivers
were significantly more likely to report this to be “Very Likely” compared to the other two regions (Table
Q18).

Perception of Components of Safe System Approach (Safe1)
Overall, almost half or more than half of the respondents rated the five factors of the Safe System
Approach as “Very Important, and “Improve safe streets design to design roads that support all road
users, including drivers, pedestrian, bicyclists and transit” was the highest-rated factor overall (Table
Safe1).

Most Important Factor Resulting in Traffic Injuries/Fatalities (Safe2)
More than half of the respondents (52.9%) selected “Driver Behavior” as the most important factor
resulting in traffic injuries/fatalities, followed by “Speeding Vehicles,” selected by 26.4% of all drivers
surveyed (Table Safe2).
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Legality of Bicyclists on Roadways (Q20)
When asked whether they believe it is legal to ride bicycles on roadways when there is no bike lane,
68.2% of surveyed drivers believed so, compared to 62.2% respondents in 2021, a significant increase of
6.0% (Table Q20).

Comfort Sharing Road with Bicyclists in Bike Lanes (Q21)
There was a significant 6.7% decrease in respondents who were “Very Comfortable” or “Somewhat
Comfortable” sharing the road with bicyclists when there is a bike lane. Regionally, drivers in Central
California were significantly more likely to indicate that they are “Very Uncomfortable” (Table Q21).

Sharing Road with Bicyclists when Driving (Q22)
In a newly added question in the 2022 survey, 56.4% of respondents answered they are comfortable
sharing the road with bicyclists “When there is a protected bike lane divider,” with a similar distribution
among California regions (Table Q22).

Safety Problems Experienced as Pedestrian or Bicyclists (Q23)
The most reported safety problems experienced as a pedestrian or bicyclist remained “Cars going too
fast,” with a similar distribution between California regions, and consistent with previous years’ data
(Table Q23_1 and Q23_2).
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OVERVIEW OF 2022 STUDY
Ewald & Wasserman Research (E&W) conducted the 2022 California Traffic Safety Public Opinion Study
on behalf of the California Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) and the Safe Transportation Research and
Education Center of UC Berkeley (SafeTREC). Similar to previous years and since 2020, the data
collection transitioned from an intercept survey to an online panel with survey panelists provided by
Marketing Services Group, a commercial sample and panel vendor.

Panelists consisted of California drivers who were forwarded to an online survey portal programmed
and managed by E&W. The criteria for eligibility included possessing a valid California driver’s license
and being 18 years or older. To manage the sample composition and to ensure a similar distribution of
age and gender compared to the California census and previous waves of the Traffic Safety Study,
quotas by gender and six age group ranges were implemented. Participation was anonymous and no
personal data was collected, and a total of 2,768 responses were collected in April of 2022.

SURVEY DATA ANALYSIS AND COMPARISONWITH PREVIOUS
YEARS
The data for the survey waves since 2020 were collected using online
panels, as compared to the previous waves since 2010, which were
intercepts with survey respondents. The findings per wave are compared
where possible, recognizing the impact of different data collection methods
as well as the circumstances and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

While the intercept surveys included measures administered by field staff
who recorded the responses from a set of options that were not read to
the respondent, the corresponding online survey measures presented all
the response options to the respondent. This method facilitated a greater
number of responses than previous years, but a smaller number of open-
ended comments. In addition, overall travel behavior and travel mode and
frequency of travel were likely affected since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic in early 2020 and will
have contributed to different perceptions of travel safety, in addition to the different data collection
method used for the Traffic Safety Study. The 2022 survey also underwent a more substantial revision
with new survey items added and others removed, including questions on the Safe System approach
(https://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/zerodeaths/docs/FHWA_SafeSystem_Brochure_V9_508_200717.pdf)
introduced by the U.S. Department of Transportation.

In the comparison tables of survey findings over the years, all statistically significant differences in the
2022 data compared to the previous year are highlighted in the 2022 data column, and the statistically
significant differences within regions are highlighted in the respective region column. Every effort has
been made to match the 2022 sample with previous waves by age, gender and geographic region, to
minimize the effects of sample differences between data collection years.

The number of total survey responses differ by question, and therefore the total number of responses
reported varies by table. The total number of answers reported reflects the variations in the number of
valid answers respondents provided for each measure, excluding all “Don’t know” and “Prefer not to
answer” responses. In addition, due to skip patterns programmed in the survey, some questions were
not shown to all respondents. The rounding of percentages resulted in some percentages not always
adding up to the exact value of 100.0%.

2,768 drivers

participated in the

survey, resulting in

an overall confidence

interval of +/- 1.86,

at a confidence level

of 95%.
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Data Weights
The data collected was weighted against Census data derived from the 2020 American Community
Survey 5-year estimates for the California population age and gender ratios. The Census data,
summarized survey data, and calculated weights applied to the data and calculations are shown in Table
Weights by Age and Gender.

Table Weights by Age and Gender. Census data, survey results and proportional weight calculation

Census Data* Survey Data Weights
Weighted

Survey Data

Age
Range

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

18-24 51.4% 48.6% 29.2% 70.8% 1.76 0.69 51.1% 48.9%

25-34 51.6% 48.4% 33.7% 66.3% 1.53 0.73 51.6% 48.4%

35-44 50.5% 49.5% 56.7% 43.3% 0.89 1.14 50.6% 49.4%

45-54 49.8% 50.2% 57.0% 43.0% 0.87 1.17 49.7% 50.3%

55-70 48.2% 51.8% 51.5% 48.5% 0.94 1.07 48.2% 51.8%

71 + 45.8% 54.2% 60.5% 39.5% 0.76 1.37 46.0% 54.0%

Averag
e

49.7% 50.3% 45.5% 54.5% 1.09 0.92 50.2% 49.8%

*Source: Census.gov: ACS DEMOGRAPHIC AND HOUSING ESTIMATES 2020 American Community Survey 5-year estimates

The population weights for gender were calculated based on the proportional weight calculation
formula in the Table Weights Formula.

Table Weights Formula. Proportional weight calculation formula

Analysis Notes
The survey findings summarized in this report are based on a sample size similar to previous years’ data
collection and tests for significance were calculated and will be noted where applicable.

⮊ For questions with multiple choice answers, a respondent could give more
than one answer. The listed “Percent of cases” column in respective tables
are calculated from the total number of respondents who answered a
question. The resulting percentage is more than 100.0% and reflects the
percentage of respondents who selected the answer, not the percentage of
total answers given, which is added up to 100.0%.

⮊ The findings are reported weighted, with the data weights applied as
outlined in Table Weights by Age and Gender.
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⮊ The significances outlined refer to a two-tailed probability with the resulting
value of “z” and a p value indicating the difference between the listed (and
assumed independent) proportion of drivers interviewed per wave. Where
applicable, the significant differences calculated were adjusted for pairwise
comparisons using the Bonferroni correction. Significant findings in table
cells are highlighted in orange.

⮊ The survey version used was. similar to the 2021 survey instrument, but
with a range of questions removed and a set of new survey items on the
Safe System approach added.

Region Variable
The region was based on the county panelists live in and stated in the survey. The 54 California counties
included in the online survey were segmented into three regions: “Northern California,” “Central
California,” and “Southern California,” comparable to previous waves (Table R1).

Table R1. Three geographic region definitions by county

Northern California

Alameda El Dorado Mono San Mateo Sutter

Alpine Glenn Napa Santa Clara Tehama

Amador Humboldt Nevada Shasta Yolo

Butte Lake Placer Sierra Yuba

Colusa Lassen Plumas Siskiyou

Contra Costa Marin Sacramento Solano

Del Norte Mendocino San Francisco Sonoma

Central California Southern California

Calaveras Monterey Tuolumne Imperial

Fresno San Joaquin Los Angeles

Inyo San Luis Obispo Orange

Kern Santa Barbara Riverside

Kings Santa Cruz San Bernardino

Madera Stanislaus San Diego

Merced Tulare Ventura
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For the 2022 survey, data was collected from 54 counties, with Table R2 showing the number of
completed surveys by county.

Table R2. Completed surveys by county

County
Northern
California

Total County
Central
California

Total County
Southern
California

Total

Alameda 109 3.9% Calaveras 10 0.4% Imperial 6 0.2%

Alpine 5 0.2% Fresno 67 2.4% Los Angeles 776 28.0%

Amador 4 0.1% Inyo 3 0.1% Orange 208 7.5%

Butte 13 0.5% Kern 51 1.8% Riverside 155 5.6%

Colusa 3 0.1% Kings 4 0.1%
San
Bernardino

170 6.1%

Contra Costa 99 3.6% Madera 7 0.3% San Diego 225 8.1%

Del Norte 4 0.1% Merced 9 0.3% Ventura 52 1.9%

El Dorado 8 0.3% Monterey 22 0.8% Total 1,592

Glenn 4 0.1% San Joaquin 50 1.8% % of total 57.5%

Humboldt 8 0.3% San Luis Obispo 24 0.9%

Lake 6 0.2% Santa Barbara 21 0.8%

Lassen 2 0.1% Santa Cruz 8 0.3%

Marin 11 0.4% Stanislaus 34 1.2%

Mendocino 3 0.1% Tulare 21 0.8%

Mono 1 0.0% Tuolumne 3 0.1%

Napa 5 0.2% Total 334

Nevada 7 0.3% % of total 12.1%

Placer 25 0.9%

Plumas 4 0.1%

Sacramento 149 5.4%

San Francisco 91 3.3%

San Mateo 50 1.8%

Santa Clara 127 4.6%

Shasta 14 0.5%

Sierra 1 0.0%

Siskiyou 3 0.1%

Solano 33 1.2%

Sonoma 25 0.9%

Sutter 5 0.2%

Tehama 4 0.1%

Yolo 10 0.4%

Yuba 9 0.3%

Total 842

% of total 30.4%
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The number of completed surveys by region are outlined in Table R3, together with the weighted
percentage of completes. Comparable to previous years of data collection, the majority of responses
(1,592; 56.8% weighted) are from Southern California.

Table R3. Completed surveys by region and year

Region
Number
Completes

Percent
Weighted
Percent

2021
Percent

2020
Percent

2019
Percent

Northern California 842 30.4% 30.8% 28.1% 29.5% 32.6%

Central California 334 12.1% 12.4% 12.6% 12.7% 12.6%

Southern California 1,592 57.5% 56.8% 59.3% 57.8% 54.9%

Total 2,768 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Respondent Demographics
The distribution of age and gender in total and by the region variable are outlined in Table D1, showing a
slightly higher percentage of respondents age 25-34 (male and female), compared to the previous year.

Table D1. Age and gender distribution by geographic regions and year comparison

Gender
Age

Group
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total
2021
Total

2020
Total

2019
Total

Male 18-24 16.4% 26.8% 16.3% 17.7% 18.7% 10.7% 11.9%

25-34 24.4% 31.7% 24.9% 25.6% 20.7% 23.1% 25.0%

35-44 19.0% 17.5% 18.0% 18.2% 21.0% 23.6% 25.6%

45-54 16.4% 10.9% 20.2% 17.8% 19.2% 25.1% 19.8%

55-70 19.0% 10.4% 16.7% 16.6% 16.7% 14.6% 14.8%

71 or older 4.9% 2.7% 3.9% 4.0% 3.6% 2.9% 3.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Female 18-24 13.4% 23.1% 17.8% 17.0% 17.7% 10.1% 17.1%

25-34 20.2% 26.9% 25.8% 24.2% 19.5% 21.7% 25.3%

35-44 23.0% 11.2% 16.5% 17.9% 20.6% 23.3% 19.3%

45-54 19.0% 20.0% 17.4% 18.2% 19.4% 25.2% 19.9%

55-70 20.0% 15.6% 17.3% 17.9% 17.9% 15.9% 15.5%

71 or older 4.5% 3.1% 5.3% 4.8% 4.9% 3.9% 2.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

The distribution of respondent gender by region is shown in Table D2.

Table D2. Gender distribution by geographic regions

Gender
Northern
California

Central
California

Southern
California

Total

Male 50.1% 53.5% 49.5% 50.2%

Female 49.9% 46.5% 50.5% 49.8%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Safety Concerns (Q2)
Table Q2_1 shows the answering options for the multiple-choice question on the biggest safety
problems on California roadways.

Table Q2_1. “In your opinion, what are the biggest safety problems on California roadways?”

Drunk Driving

Speeding/Aggressive Driving

Distracted Driving because of TALKING

Distracted Driving because of TEXTING

Internal Car Distractions (passengers, eating,
grooming, adjusting radio/stereo)

Bad Road Surfaces

Not Wearing Seatbelts

Drugged Driving

Other (un-coded)

The combined and weighted frequencies for the multiple-choice responses on the biggest safety
problems on California roadways resulted in 10,506 answers. The “% of Drivers” column shows the
percentage of all respondents who provided a response to a specific answering option, with 75.0%
stating that “Speeding/Aggressive Driving” is a safety concern, followed by 71.5% of drivers also
indicating that “Distracted Driving because of TEXTING” is a concern. The third most frequently
mentioned was “Drunk Driving,” noted by 67.4% of drivers (green highlights in Table Q2_2).

Table Q2_2. Frequencies of Q2 by percent of answers and percent of drivers

Q2 all answers combined Count
% of

Answers
% of

Drivers

Speeding/Aggressive Driving 2,060 19.6% 75.0%

Distracted Driving because of TEXTING 1,963 18.7% 71.5%

Drunk Driving 1,850 17.6% 67.4%

Bad Road Surfaces 1,244 11.8% 45.3%

Drugged Driving 1,157 11.0% 42.1%

Distracted Driving because of TALKING 869 8.3% 31.6%

Internal Car Distractions (passengers, eating,
grooming, adjusting radio/stereo)

671 6.4% 24.4%

Not Wearing Seatbelts 605 5.8% 22.0%

All Other Responses Combined 87 0.8% 3.2%

Total 10,506 100.0% 384.0%
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